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VAVS Narrative Report

For Fiscal Year 2003

A.
 Program Workload, Developments, and Trends:
1. Donations and Gifts:

	Fiscal year:
	2001
	2002
	2003

	Monetary
	$186,789.66
	$81,583.48
	$50,475.06

	Non-monetary
	$147,640.53
	$66,878.40
	$141,584.64

	Grand Total:
	$334,430.19
	$148,461.88
	$192,059.97




Total RS Volunteers, RS Volunteers hours, All volunteer hours:

	Fiscal year:
	2001
	2002
	2003

	Number of RS Volunteers
	522
	585
	693

	Student Volunteers
	46
	53
	70

	
	
	

	Occasional Volunteers hours
	6,275
	5,746
	5,499

	RS Volunteers hours
	72,842
	72,904
	60,501

	Total Volunteer hours
	79,117
	78,650
	66,000


Please see graphs on pages 7,8, and 9

2.  
Assessment of VAVS Program:

a) The Syracuse VAMC values and relies on its voluntary program for a myriad of purposes and functions. The manpower support we provide helps adjunct the paid staff throughout the hospital. Our donated goods and services help stretch the medical care dollars appropriated for our facility by providing items and services that would otherwise have had to be purchased. However many of these items/services would not have been purchased, as they would have been squeezed off of the priority list due to limited appropriated funds. Both earmarked and un-earmarked monetary donations are gratefully accepted for the same reasons.

Recent examples of each of these areas include:

Manpower- Escort, Recreation, VCS, Patient Library, Pharmacy, Rehab Medicine, File room, ER, VSC, CBOC’s, DAV VTN

Donated goods and services- Lap robes, Musical entertainment, books, Food, Wheelchairs, Haircuts, Televisions, Comfort items, Clothing, telephones, VCRs, Video tapes, Radios/cassette players. Vans for the DAV VTN.

Monetary donations (purchases from)- Bedside end tables, over the bed tables, Food, Staff Education, Patient emergency travel, Recreational items, Community Patient events/activities, Chaplainry items, HBPC items, Veteran participation in the National rehabilitative events, Homeless program items.

b) Corporate/Private Sector Involvement- We have several working relationships with organizations in our community. Clearchannel Communications provides promotion for several events yearly. This national company owns several Media outlets, including several radio stations and one television station in town. Our 50th anniversary celebrations gave us an opportunity to approach many who signed on to help us celebrate (Carrier Corp, Coca Cola, Uniform Professionals, and several others). We’ve also held regular “Lunch and Learns” that were sponsored by various healthcare companies (the value of these have totaled over $8500 in speaker fees). 


3.  
Successful projects and activities implemented:
a) Palliative care rooms on the TCU (Hospice). 

b) Continuing success with our patient library.

c) 50th Anniversary Activities.

d) We continue to support most special events on and off campus.

4.  
New/unique volunteer assignments initiated:
a) Writer assigned to PAO.

b) Popcorn Sales Volunteer.

c) Rehab unit Clerk.

d) Golden Age Games Coach.

e) We continue our association with Syracuse University in placing dozens of students.


5.  
Assessment of VAVS Committee:

a) The Executive Committee of the VAVS committee continues to shape the agenda for the larger committee. Several fund raising activities were held for various purposes.

b) The larger VAVS committee continues to review its core mission and purpose. While the committee attends the quarterly meetings, they are often more intent on listening to reports by the VAVS Manager and other paid VA Staff rather than engaging in self initiated business. There is mostly silence in the ranks when its time for new initiatives to be discussed. At the same time the committee is more than willing to assist if given direction.

c) This year’s VISN 2 VAVS REP  & DEP Conference featured a presentation by the VAVS staff on the many facets of the VAVS mission and purpose. This “State of the Union” was well received by those in attendance. It sparked interest in trying to spread those successful programs from our individual facilities to those facilities that did not have those programs yet.

B.
Program Management:
a) Leadership. The Medical Center Director and facility management receive monthly reports on events in VAVS through a monthly narrative. Recently we have begun reviewing our program service delivery by using surveys and peer reviews. Feedback has been mostly positive and areas of concern have been addressed that otherwise would have been neglected without this tool.
b) Recruitment Initiatives. We don't presently collate this information (though we ask the question on our application and in the verbal interview). We use websites, our association w/ the universities, outreach in community presentations, some- word of mouth (I would associate most closely to our rep and dep outreach efforts), court directed community service, work for welfare (It's called Jobs Plus here), RSVP, and Metropolitan Commission on Youth and Aging...  these all provide sources for volunteers. Folks also find their way here by news stories and national volunteer initiatives like President Bush's call to community service, Ann Landers column appeal to community service to veterans and letters to the editor of the local newspaper. Of course some of the biggest ways we get volunteer involvement is by direct appeal- like our connections in the corporate world in providing monies and PR for special initiatives (DAY of HONOR, 50th anniversary and other special activities throughout the year), though this isn't translatable to Regularly Scheduled volunteers and hours, it still has a huge impact for the Medical Center.
c) Customer Service Initiatives. We continue to provide volunteers for our VSC. These folks are on the front line answering questions and providing guidance at our information desks everyday. Our escorts also guide our patients to their appointments. The DAV VTN provides needed transportation to folks who may not other wise have a way in the various facilities we operate. Our Network and this facility believe in the Planetree Model of care. This philosophy is focused on patient centered approach to everything we do. VAVS is very involved in this initiative. The Manager has been on the Planetree committee since its inception and serves as a presenter during the Staff training sessions.
D.
Report of Programmatic Goals:

1.  
FY 03 Goals:


 Continue to integrate VAVS into the Medical Center’s consciousness by developing a PowerPoint that reviews our service’s purpose and mission. This tool was modified and used at various points for not just our internal customers but also our volunteers (one of which is used to orient youth volunteers) another version was used at our Reps and Dep conference, a version of this can be seen on our website:

http://www.va.gov/visns/visn02/vet/volunteer.html
 Redevelop our VAVS Orientation and interview process to make it more complete and helpful. We added a volunteer position in our office that handles the regular intake of new volunteers. Our “office manager” helps set the tone for the application process. 

Create more unique opportunities on how one could volunteer for VAVS, including nontraditional assignments. We listen to our internal stakeholders and institute new assignments continuously based on need. Sometimes this leads to permanent positions (like our rehab desk assistant) or short term needs (such as stuffing envelopes for a dedication event). We are involved with National initiatives in the same way (Veteran’s History Project).

2. FY 04 Goal:

Continue to work at integrating Voluntary Programs in VISN 2 with the goal of presenting a unified voluntary experience, to Volunteers, Staff, and other Stakeholders across the Network.

To utilize various tools provided by VACO VAVS in the management of the Syracuse voluntary program.

E. Other:

1. Again this year the Program Assistant and the Voluntary Service Manager were recognized with service awards.

2. Voluntary Manager was chair for the 2003 Combined Federal Campaign. This year’s Campaign raised over quarter million dollars from our 5 county region. The Syracuse VA “won” the friendly competition between federal employee of the Post Office, the Military, the Urban, and Suburban teams.

3. VAVS Manager co-chaired the Syracuse VA Medical Center 50th Anniversary events Committee.

SUBMITTED BY:

KATHERINE STEPIEN



ROBERT HAWES

Program Assistant




Voluntary Service Manager

JAMES CODY




WILLIAM F. FEELEY

Medical Center Director



Network  Director
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_1130670166.xls
02 Donations

		2000		2000

		2001		2001

		2002		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

Monetary

Non-Monetary

Fiscal Year

Combined Value

Donation Chart 03

186789.66

147640.53

81583.48

66878.4

50475.06

128370.64



$ values

		186,789.66		81,583.48		50,475.06

		147,640.53		66,878.40		128,370.64





Volunteer Hours 02

		2000		2000

		2001		2001

		2002		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

RS Volunteers

Occasional

Year

Total Hours

Volunteer Hours

72842

6275

72904

5746

66000

5499



hour values

		72,842		72,904		66,000

		6,275		5,746		5,499





RS Volunteers

		2000

		2001

		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

RS Volunteers

Year

Total

Number of RS Volunteers

522

585

693



# vol data

		522		585		693
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02 Donations

		2000		2000

		2001		2001

		2002		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

Monetary

Non-Monetary

Fiscal Year

Combined Value

Donation Chart 03

186789.66

147640.53

81583.48

66878.4

50475.06

141584.64



$ values

		186,789.66		81,583.48		50,475.06

		147,640.53		66,878.40		141,584.64





Volunteer Hours 02

		2000		2000

		2001		2001

		2002		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

RS Volunteers

Occasional

Year

Total Hours

Volunteer Hours

72842

6275

72904

5746

66000

5499



hour values

		72,842		72,904		66,000

		6,275		5,746		5,499





RS Volunteers

		2000

		2001

		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

RS Volunteers

Year

Total

Number of RS Volunteers

522

585

693



# vol data

		522		585		693
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02 Donations

		2000		2000

		2001		2001

		2002		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

Monetary

Non-Monetary

Fiscal Year

Combined Value

Donation Chart 03

186789.66

147640.53

81583.48

66878.4

50475.06

128370.64



$ values

		186,789.66		81,583.48		50,475.06

		147,640.53		66,878.40		128,370.64





Volunteer Hours 02

		2000		2000

		2001		2001

		2002		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

RS Volunteers

Occasional

Year

Total Hours

Volunteer Hours

72842

6275

72904

5746

66000

5499



hour values

		72,842		72,904		66,000

		6,275		5,746		5,499





RS Volunteers

		2000

		2001

		2002



2001

2002

2003

Fiscal Year

RS Volunteers

Year

Total

Number of RS Volunteers

522

585

693



# vol data

		522		585		693






